

# City of Hampton

# Council Approved Minutes - Final City Council Special Session

Mayor Donnie R. Tuck Vice Mayor Linda D. Curtis Councilmember Jimmy Gray Councilmember W.H. "Billy" Hobbs Councilmember Will Moffett Councilmember Teresa V. Schmidt Councilmember Chris Snead

STAFF: Mary Bunting, City Manager Vanessa T. Valldejuli, City Attorney Katherine K. Glass, CMC, Clerk of Council

Wednesday, May 30, 2018

1:00 PM

Lawson Conference Room, 8th Floor, City Hall

## **City Attorney Interviews**

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Tuck called the meeting to order at 1 p.m. with all members of the City Council present. Also present were Councilmembers-Elect Eleanor Brown and Steven Brown, along with Mary Bunting, City Manager; Vanessa Valldejuli, City Attorney; and Nicole Clark, Human Resources Director.

Present 7 - Vice Mayor Linda D. Curtis, Councilmember Jimmy Gray, Councilmember Billy Hobbs, Councilmember Will Moffett, Councilmember Teresa V. Schmidt, Councilmember Chris Snead, and Mayor Donnie R. Tuck

### DONNIE R. TUCK PRESIDED

#### AGENDA

1. <u>18-0183</u> Closed session pursuant to Virginia Code Sections 2.2-3711.A.1 for the purpose of conducting interviews of prospective candidates for the City Attorney position.

A motion was made by Councilmember Moffett and seconded by Councilmember Snead, that this Closed Session - Motion be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

- Aye: 7 Vice Mayor Curtis, Councilmember Gray, Councilmember Hobbs, Councilmember Moffett, Councilmember Schmidt, Councilmember Snead and Mayor Tuck
- 2. <u>18-0184</u> Resolution Certifying Closed Session

At 5:13 p.m., a motion was made by Councilmember Moffett and seconded by Councilmember Gray, that this Closed Session -Certification be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Vice Mayor Curtis, Councilmember Gray, Councilmember Hobbs, Councilmember Moffett, Councilmember Schmidt, Councilmember Snead and Mayor Tuck

#### ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 5:13 p.m.

### Contact Info: Clerk of Council, 757-727-6315, council@hampton.gov

Donnie R. Tuck Mayor

Katherine K. Glass, CMC Clerk of Council

Date approved by Council \_\_\_\_\_